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Captain Marcus Duffy 
Air Force Utility Law Field Support Center 
AF/JAOE-ULFSC 
139 Barnes Dr., Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
(850) 283-6348 
Marcus.duffy.3@us.af.mil 
 
Attorney for Federal Executive Agencies 
 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE 
APPLICATION OF DOMINION 
ENERGY UTAH TO INCREASE 
DISTRIBUTION RATES AND 
CHARGES AND MAKE TARIFF 
MODIFICATIONS 

)
)
)
)
)
) 

 
 
Docket No. 22-057-03 
 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES’ NOTICE OF APPEARANCE  
OF ADDITIONAL COUNSEL 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 The Federal Executive Agencies (“FEA”), through the undersigned counsel, hereby 

provide notice of the appearance of the following attorney on behalf of the FEA in the above-

referenced matter and request that he be added to the official service list for this Docket: 

 Marcus Duffy, Capt, USAF 
 AF/JAOE-ULFSC 
 139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
 Tyndall Air Force Base, Florida 32403 
 (850) 283-6348 
 marcus.duffy.3@us.af.mil 
 

Pursuant to Rule R746-1-107(1)(a)(ii), the FEA included the certificate of good standing for 

Captain Duffy as he is licensed to practice in a foreign state 

   Respectfully submitted this 13th day of July, 2022. 

 



2 
 

      Attorneys for Federal Executive Agencies 
 
 
                                                                                                        By:                        

Holly L. Buchanan, Maj, USAF 
Marcus Duffy, Capt, USAF 
Thomas A. Jernigan  
AF/JAOE-ULFSC 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall Air Force Base, Florida 32403 
(850) 283-6347 
holly.buchanan.1@us.af.mil 
marcus.duffy.3@us.af.mil 
 thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil 

  

mailto:marcus.duffy.3@us.af.mil
mailto:thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

On this 13th day of July 2022, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Appearance of 
Additional Counsel was sent via email to the following: 
 
 
Cameron Sabin (csabin@mayerbrown.com) 
Mayer Brown LLP 
Jenniffer Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Kelly Mendenhall (kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com) 
Austin Summers (austin.summers@dominionenergy.com) 
Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com)  
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C.  
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com)  
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com)  
Millicent Pichardo (mpichardo@energystrat.com)  
Energy Strategies, LLC  
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Damon E. Xenopoulos (dex@smxblaw.com)  
Laura W. Baker (lwb@smxblaw.com)  
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC  
Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation 
 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com)  
Stephen F. Mecham Law, PLLC  
Curtis Chisholm (cchisholm@ie-cos.com)  
American Natural Gas Council, Inc. 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 
 

mailto:khiggins@energystrat.com
mailto:ntownsend@energystrat.com
mailto:mpichardo@energystrat.com
mailto:lwb@smxblaw.com
mailto:cchisholm@ie-cos.com
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Holly Buchanan (holly.buchanan.1@us.af.mil) 
Marcus Duffy (marcus.duffy.3@us.af.mil) 
Thomas Jernigan (thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil) 
Rafael Franjul (rafael.franjul@us.af.mil) 
Ebony Payton (ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil) 
Federal Executive Agencies 
 
 
   
       ___________________________ 
       EBONY M. PAYTON 
       Paralegal 
       Federal Executive Agencies 

mailto:thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil
mailto:afael.franjul@us.af.mil
mailto:ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil


The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
Joshua E. Doyle

Executive Director
850/561-5600

www.FLORIDABAR.org

 State of Florida        )

 County of Leon       ) In Re: 0127320
Marcus Duffy
129 Carriage Rd
Panama City, FL 32404-9809

I CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING: 

I am the custodian of membership records of The Florida Bar. 

Membership records of The Florida Bar indicate that The Florida Bar member listed above was admitted to
practice law in the state of Florida on .April 13, 2017

The Florida Bar member above is an active member in good standing of The Florida Bar who is eligible to
practice law in the state of Florida.

Dated this  day of  , .6th July 2022

Cynthia B. Jackson, CFO
Administration Division
The Florida Bar

PG:R10
CTM-189103
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